• Mortgage prepayment and origination assumptions vary across

scenarios and reflect only the impact of the higher or lower
interest rates.

Wells Fargo & Company 37

Risk Management - Asset/Liability Management (continued)

• Our base scenario deposit forecast incorporates mix changes
consistent with the base interest rate trajectory. Deposit mix is
modeled to be the same in the base scenario and the
alternative scenarios. In higher interest rate scenarios,
customer deposit activity that shifts balances into higher yielding
products could impact expected net interest income.

• The interest rate sensitivity of deposits is modeled using the
historical behavior of our deposits portfolio and reflects the
expectations of deposit products repricing as market interest
rates change (referred to as deposit betas). Our actual
experience in base and alternative scenarios may differ from
expectations due to the lag or acceleration of deposit repricing,
changes in consumer behavior, and other factors.

• We hold the size of the projected debt and equity securities
portfolios constant across scenarios.

Table 24: Net Interest Income Sensitivity Over the Next 12 Months
Using Instantaneous Movements
($ in billions) Mar 31, 2023 Dec 31, 2022

Parallel shift:

+100 bps shift in interest rates $ 2.1 2.3

-100 bps shift in interest rates (2.1) (1.7)

Steeper yield curve:

+100 bps shift in long-term interest rates 1.0 0.8

-100 bps shift in short-term interest rates (1.2) (1.0)

Flatter yield curve:

+100 bps shift in short-term interest rates 1.1 1.5

-100 bps shift in long-term interest rates (0.9) (0.7)

The changes in our interest rate sensitivity from December 31,
2022, to March 31, 2023, in Table 24 reflected updates to our base
scenario, including expectations for balance sheet composition and
interest rates. Our interest rate sensitivity indicates that we would
expect to benefit from higher interest rates as our assets would
reprice faster and to a greater degree than our liabilities, while in the
case of lower interest rates, our assets would reprice downward and
to a greater degree than our liabilities resulting in lower net interest
income.

The sensitivity results above do not capture noninterest income

[…]

after-tax cumulative effect adjustment to reduce retained earnings
and accumulated other comprehensive income by $176 million and
$44 million, respectively, as of January 1, 2022.

The ASU also requires more frequent updates for insurance
assumptions, mandates the use of a standardized discount rate for
traditional long-duration contracts, and simplifies the amortization of
deferred acquisition costs. The accounting changes for the liability of
future policyholder benefits for traditional long-duration contracts
(included in accrued expenses and other liabilities) and deferred
acquisition costs (included in other assets) did not have a material
impact upon adoption.

Table 1.1 presents the impact of adoption to prior period
financial statement line items within our consolidated statement of
income and consolidated balance sheet for the quarter ended March
31, 2022, and as of December 31, 2022. These adjustments are
also reflected in our consolidated statement of changes in equity
and consolidated statement of cash flows.

62 Wells Fargo & Company

Table 1.1: Impact of Adoption of ASU 2018-12

Quarter ended March 31, 2022

($ in millions, except per share amounts) As reported
Effect of
adoption As revised

Selected Income Statement Data
Noninterest income $ 8,371 136 8,507

Noninterest expense 13,870 (19) 13,851

Income tax expense 707 39 746

Net income 3,671 117 3,788

Diluted earnings per common share 0.88 0.03 0.91

At December 31, 2022

As reported
Effect of
adoption As revised

Selected Balance Sheet Data
Other assets 75,834 4 75,838

Derivative liabilities 20,085 (18) 20,067

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 69,056 (316) 68,740

Retained earnings 187,649 319 187,968

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (13,381) 19 (13,362)

Table 1.2 presents the transition adjustments required upon the
adoption of ASU 2018-12 as of January 1, 2021.

Table 1.2: Transition Adjustment of ASU 2018-12

Dec 31,
2020

Transition
adjustment

upon adoption Jan 1, 2021

Selected Balance Sheet Data
Other assets $ 87,337 159 87496

Derivative liabilities 16,509 (27) 16,482

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 74,360 903 75,263

Retained earnings 162,683 (738) 161,945

Accumulated other comprehensive income 194 20 214

Supplemental Cash Flow Information
Significant noncash activities are presented in Table 1.3.

Table 1.3: Supplemental Cash Flow Information

Quarter ended March 31,

(in millions) 2023 2022

Available-for-sale debt securities purchased from securitization of LHFS (1) $ - 1,053

Held-to-maturity debt securities purchased from securitization of LHFS (1) 26 638

Transfers from loans to LHFS 408 2,827

Transfers from available-for-sale debt securities to held-to-maturity debt securities 3,687 14,651

Transfers from held-to-maturity debt securities to available-for-sale debt securities (2) 23,919 -